
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In the Matter of: 
 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF TROUBLESOME 
CREEK GAS CORPORATION FOR INITIAL 
RULES, REGULATIONS, AND RATES FOR 
FURNISHING GAS SERVICE PURSUANT TO KRS 
278.485 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

 
CASE NO. 

2019-00467 

O R D E R 
 

On December 19, 2019, Troublesome Creek Gas Corporation (Troublesome 

Creek) filed a proposed tariff to revise its rates, charges, rules, and regulations pursuant 

to KRS 278.485 and 807 KAR 5:026, which govern gathering systems that provide gas 

service to retail customers who tap into such systems (farm tap systems).  Troublesome 

Creek proposed an effective date of January 19, 2020.  On January 16, 2020, the 

CRPPLVVLRQ VXVSHQGHG WKH HIIHFWLYH GaWH RI TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V SURSRVHG WaULII IRU ILYH 

months, up to, and including June 18, 2020, and initiated this proceeding to investigate 

the reasonableness of the proposed tariff. 

The January 16, 2020 Order also established a procedural schedule.  

Troublesome Creek responded to three rounds of discovery from Commission Staff.  

There are no intervenors in this matter.  This matter now stands submitted for a decision 

on the written record. 

BACKGROUND 

KRS 278.485 requires gas-gathering systems to provide service, upon request, to 

customers whose property and point of service is located within one-half air mile of the 



 -2- Case No. 2019-00467 

FRPSaQ\¶V SURGXFLQJ JaV ZHOO(V) RU JaV JaWKHULQJ SLSHOLQH(V).  TURXbOHVRPH Creek has 

50 such farm tap customers receiving service in Wolfe and Breathitt counties in Kentucky.  

Troublesome Creek acquired its system from Holly Creek Production Corporation on 

March 1, 2014, and has expanded its gas wells since that time.1  Troublesome Creek 

proposes the following increase in its farm tap rates:2  

Current  Proposed         
Minimum Bill (2 Mcf)  $21.38        -        
All Additional Mcf   $10.69  $11.25  
Customer Charge    $15.00  

The impact on an average residential customer using 6.38 Mcf per month is an increase 

of 27.24 percent or $18.58 from $68.20 per month to $86.78 per month.3   

Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:026, Section 9, allows a farm tap operator to 

request an adjustment in retail rates through a proposed tariff if (1) the percentage change 

in rates does not exceed the percentage change in the price index during the most recent 

12-month period immediately preceding the date the proposed tariff is filed;4 and (2) the 

proposed rate does not exceed the highest average volumetric rate of a local gas 

distribution utility approved by the commission and in effect on the date the proposed tariff 

is filed.  If the proposed percentage increase in rates exceeds the percentage change in 

                                            
1 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVHV WR CRPPLVVLRQ SWaII¶V FLUVW RHTXHVW IRU IQIRUPaWLRQ (SWaII¶V FLUVW 

Request), IWHP 8 aQG CRPPLVVLRQ SWaII¶V SHFRQG RHTXHVW IRU IQIRUPaWLRQ (SWaII¶V Second Request), Item 
16(a).  

 
2 Troublesome Creek revised its proposed rates LQ UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V FLUVW Request, Item 1.  
 
3 IQ UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V FLUVW RHTXHVW, IWHP 1L.   Total Annual Sales:     4,377 Mcf 
      Less School:       624 Mcf 
      Residential Sales 3,753 Mcf 
      Avg Monthly Usage   6.38 Mcf  
 
4 807 KAR 5:026 defines price index as the average of the producer price index utility natural gas 

(PPI 5-05) for the most recent 12-month period as published monthly by the United States Department of 
Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. 



 -3- Case No. 2019-00467 

the price index but the proposed rate remains below the highest prevailing gas rate 

approved by the Commission, the gas company must submit its proposed tariff and cost 

data that supports the proposed increase. 

The percentage change in the price index during the most recent 12-month period 

immediately preceding the proposed tariff was a 15.3 percent decrease.5  Troublesome 

CUHHN¶V SURSRVaO, ZKLFK UHSUHVHQWV aQ LQFUHaVH in rates, exceeds this percentage change 

LQ WKH SULFH LQGH[.  TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V SURSRVHG UaWHV GR QRW H[FHHG WKH KLJKHVW 

average volumetric rate of a local gas distribution utility approved by the Commission.  

Therefore, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:026, Section 9(1)(b), Troublesome Creek was required 

to provide its costs to provide service during the previous two years, current within 90 

days of the date the proposed tariff is filed.   

DISCUSSION 

Troublesome Creek supplied an analysis of its administrative costs, but rather than 

strictly applying the criteria set forth in 807 KAR 5:026, it proposed to use its costs to 

provide service during the previous year.  The Commission will accept these costs, with 

minor modifications, as discussed below.  Troublesome Creek also supplied an analysis 

of its proposed gas costs, but rather than strictly applying the criteria set forth in 807 KAR 

5:026, it proposed to use $2.00 per thousand cubic feet (Mcf) as the gas cost portion of 

its rate.  Troublesome Creek states that the NYMEX 12-month strip for February 2020-

January 2021 of $2.13 per dekatherm (dth) converts to $1.99 per Mcf using Troublesome 

CUHHN¶V BULWLVK WKHUPaO XQLW (BTU) IaFWRU RI 1.07.6  Since the proposed gas cost rate and 

                                            
5 United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, PPI Detailed Report Data for 

December 2019, Table 9. 
 
6 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V FLUVW RHTXHVW, IWHP 1(H).  



 -4- Case No. 2019-00467 

the NYMEX conversion are nearly identical, the Commission will accept this method in 

GHWHUPLQLQJ WKH UaWHV IRU TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V IaUP WaS FXVWRPHUV.   

Revenue Requirement 

Cost support provided by Troublesome Creek for its base rate consisted of 

estimated hours required for meter reading, maintenance, billing, and clerical functions.  

To cover these costs, plus postage, office supplies, and depreciation and correcting 

TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V FaOFXOaWLRQV RI WKH LQFRPH Wa[ SURYLVLRQ7 and payroll taxes,8 

Troublesome Creek¶V WRWaO UHYHQXH UHTXLUHPent is $57,862.33, including gas costs.9   

Rate Design 

Troublesome Creek is proposing to charge a monthly customer charge of $15.00 

SOXV a YROXPHWULF FKaUJH.  TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V SURSRVHG FXVWRPHU FKaUJH LV baVHG 

upon 1.5 times the volumetric rate, rounded down to the nearest five.  The volumetric 

charge was calculated by dividing the balance of the revenue requirement after adjusting 

for the customer charge revenue by usage.  Based upon the revenue requirement of 

$57,862.33, this volumetric charge is $11.16/Mcf.10  Typically, a customer charge is 

estimated through a cost-of-service study (COSS).  However, given the small size of the 

                                            
7 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V FLUVW RHTXHVW, IWHP 1(M) aQG SWaII¶V SHFRQG RHTXHVW, 

Item 7.  CoQWUaU\ WR TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V aVVHUWLRQ, WKH 2017 Ta[ CXWV aQG JRbV AFW GLG QRW HOLPLQaWH WKH 
tax deductibility of state income taxes for pass through entities; however, it did limit the deductibility to 
$10,000, ZKLFK LV PRUH WKaQ TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V KHQWucky income tax expense for ratemaking purposes.  
Therefore, the composite tax rate is 24.95 percent for ratemaking purposes. 

 
8 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V FLUVW RHTXHVW, IWHP 1(G).  AIWHU FRUUHFWLQJ aQ LQaGYHUWHQW 

math error in the calculation of federal unemployment taxes and applying the 60 percent allocation factor 
WR VWaWH aQG IHGHUaO XQHPSOR\PHQW Wa[HV, WKH Sa\UROO Wa[HV WKaW VKRXOG bH LQFOXGHG LQ TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V 
rates are $2,091.  

 
9 See Appendix A for a summary calculation. 
 
10 $57,863.33 ± ($15.00*50) = $48,862.32 / 4,377 Mcf = $11.16/Mcf. 
 



 -5- Case No. 2019-00467 

utility, a COSS is not cost effective.  Troublesome Creek states that its proposed minimum 

charge is calculated to cover continued services to its customers during those months 

when customer usage is low, so that consistent and reliable services can be maintained 

without placing burdens on its customer base.11  The Commission agrees that revenue 

stability is important as its allows for consistency and continuity in a business, especially 

one that is small.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed customer charge 

of $15.00 is reasonable and should be approved.  Based upon the revised revenue 

requirement, the average monthly usage of 6.38 Mcf, the average monthly bill will 

increase 26.39 percent or a total of $18.02 from $68.23 to $86.25. 

PROPOSED TARIFF 

Troublesome Creek filed a proposed tariff containing its rates, rules and 

regulations.  An Application for Gas Service was also filed containing additional rules and 

regulations.  Except as modified herein, the Commission finds that the proposed tariff is 

reasonable and that it should be accepted as filed. 

Application for Gas Service.  TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V Application for Gas Service 

contains terms and conditions of service that were not included in the proposed tariff.  

Troublesome Creek stated that it deemed the additional terms and conditions of service 

to only apply to the Application for Gas Service and that only the rates, rules and 

regulations for furnishing natural gas were included in the proposed tariff.12  807 KAR 

5:011 GHILQHV a WaULII aV ³WKH VFKHGXOHV RI a XWLOLW\¶V UaWHV, FKaUJHV, UHJXOaWLRQV, UXOHV, WROOV, 

terms, and conditions of service over which the commission KaV MXULVGLFWLRQV.´  The 

                                            
11 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V SHFRQG RHTXHVW, IWHP 8. 
 
12 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V FLUVW RHTXHVW, IWHP 3. 



 -6- Case No. 2019-00467 

Commission finds that the terms and conditions of service found in the Application for 

Gas Service should also bH LQFOXGHG LQ TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V WaULII.   

Special Meter Reading Charge.  TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V SURSRVHG WaULII FRQWaLQV a 

Special Meter Reading Charge in the amount of $50.00.  After further review of the costs, 

Troublesome Creek requested to reduce the Special Meter Reading Charge to $39.50.13  

TKH CRPPLVVLRQ ILQGV WKaW TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHTXHVW WR UHGXFH WKH SSHFLaO MHWer 

Reading Charge to $39.50 is reasonable and should be approved. 

Budget Billing Plan.  TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V ASSOLFaWLRQ IRU GaV SHUYLFH FRQWaLQHG 

a statement that residential customers could enroll in a budget payment plan by 

contacting Troublesome Creek.  Troublesome Creek provided the specific provisions of 

the Budget Billing Plan.14  Troublesome Creek later indicated that it would include the 

specific provisions of the Budget Billing Plan in its tariff.15  The Commission finds that the 

provisions of the BuGJHW BLOOLQJ POaQ VKRXOG bH LQFOXGHG LQ TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V WaULII. 

Reconnection Fee.  The reconnection fee language in the Application for Gas 

Service states, in part, ³SHUYLFH ZKLFK KaV bHHQ WHUPLQaWHG GXH WR IaLOXUH WR Sa\ RU PaNH 

arrangements for payment of bills for service rendered will be restored if Customer pays 

aOO SaVW GXH Sa\PHQWV, FROOHFWLRQ IHHV, aQG UHFRQQHFWLRQ FKaUJHV.´  TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN 

indicated that the reference to collection fees refers to fees such as the late payment 

charge, returned check charge, and service trip charge.16  Troublesome Creek agreed to 

                                            
13 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V SHFRQG RHTXHVW, IWHP 14. 
 
14 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V SHFRQG RHTXHVW, IWHP 2. 
 
15 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR CRPPLVVLRQ SWaII¶V TKLUG RHTXHVW IRU IQIRUPaWLRQ (SWaII¶V 

Third Request), Item 1. 
 
16 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V SHFRQG RHTXHVW, IWHP 3. 



 -7- Case No. 2019-00467 

revise this language to state, ³SHUYLFH ZKLFK KaV bHHQ WHUPLQaWHG GXH WR IaLOXUH WR Sa\ RU 

make arrangements for payment of bills for service rendered will be restored if the 

Customer pa\V aOO SaVW GXH Sa\PHQWV, aSSOLFabOH IHHV, aQG UHFRQQHFWLRQ FKaUJHV.´17  The 

Commission finds that the revised language is reasonable and that it should be approved.  

AWWRUQH\¶V FHHV.  TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V SURSRVHG WaULII LQFOXGHV WZR UHIHUHQFHV WR 

UHFRYHU\ RI aWWRUQH\¶V IHHV.  For customers whose services are disconnected for diversion 

of natural gas, one of TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V SURSRVHG requirements to have service 

reconnected states, ³2) Customer has paid all the costs of collection of previous bills, 

LQFOXGLQJ UHaVRQabOH aWWRUQH\ IHHV, LI aSSOLFabOH«´  TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN LQGLFaWHG WKaW 

the cost of collection of previous bills would be the late payment charge, and if applicable, 

a returned check charge, a service trip charge, and a reconnection fee.18  Troublesome 

CUHHN¶V SURSRVHG WaULII aOVR LQFOXGHV aQ ³IQGHPQLW\ WR CRPSaQ\´ FOaXVH, which states, 

³CXVWRPHU VKaOO KROG WKH CRPSaQ\ KaUPOHVV aQG LQGHPQLI\ LW aJaLQVW aOO FOaLPV aQG 

liability, including reasonable attorney fees . . . .´  The Commission does not have the 

authority to approve aWWRUQH\¶V IHHV.  Those can only be awarded by a court of competent 

jurisdiction.  The Commission finds that the language above should be revised to state, 

³2) Customer has paid all applicable fees, including, if applicable, reasonable attorney 

IHHV aZaUGHG b\ a FRXUW RI FRPSHWHQW MXULVGLFWLRQ´ aQG ³CXVWRPHU VKaOO KROG WKH CRPSaQ\ 

harmless and indemnify it against all claims and liability, including reasonable attorney 

IHHV aZaUGHG b\ a FRXUW RI FRPSHWHQW MXULVGLFWLRQ.´  

                                            
 
17 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V TKLUG RHTXHVW, IWHP 2. 
 
18 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V SHFRQG RHTXHVW, IWHP 4. 
 



 -8- Case No. 2019-00467 

Meter Test Fee.  TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V SURSRVHG WaULII FRQWaLQV a PHWHU WHVW IHH LQ 

WKH aPRXQW RI $225.  DXH WR TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V PRVW UHFHQW PHWHU WHVWLQJ FRPSaQ\ 

relocating and not having an alternative at this time, Troublesome Creek indicates that it 

is not able to provide an accurate cost justification at this time.  Therefore, Troublesome 

Creek requested to revise the meter test fee to be the cost from the meter testing 

company plus the coVW RI WKH ILHOG aJHQW¶V WUaYHO aQG OabRU, QRW WR H[FHHG $225.19  The 

Commission finds that TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHTXHVW WR UHYLVH WKH PHWHU WHVW IHH WR bH 

actual cost not to exceed $225 is reasonable and should be approved. 

Having considered the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, 

the Commission finds that the rates, charges, and terms in the Appendix to this Order are 

fair, just, and reasonable, in the public interest, and should be approved effective with the 

date of entry of this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. The rates and charges proposed by Troublesome Creek are denied.  

2. The rates and charges, as set forth in Appendix B to this Order, are 

approved as fair, just, and reasonable rates for Troublesome Creek, and these rates and 

charges are approved for service rendered on and after the date of entry of this Order. 

3. Except for the tariff provisions that have been modified herein, Troublesome 

CUHHN¶V SURSRVHG WaULII LV aSSURYHG aV ILOHG.  

4. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Troublesome Creek shall 

ILOH ZLWK WKH CRPPLVVLRQ, XVLQJ WKH CRPPLVVLRQ¶V HOHFWURQLF TaULII FLOLQJ S\VWHP, QHZ 

                                            
19 TURXbOHVRPH CUHHN¶V UHVSRQVH WR SWaII¶V TKLUG RHTXHVW, IWHP 4. 



 -9- Case No. 2019-00467 

tariff sheets setting forth the rates, charges, and modifications approved or as required 

herein and reflecting their effective date and that they were authorized by this Order.  

5. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

 



Case No. 2019-00467 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 

______________________ 
Executive Director



Page 1 of 1 

APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00467 DATED  

Gross Wages 21,968.00 
Employee Benefits/Expenses:

 Health Insurance 6,486.00 
 Workers Compensation 766.93    
 Payroll Taxes (See Note 1) 2,091.28 9,344.20   

Gas Costs (Foregone Revenue) 8,754.00   
Vehicle Gas/Maintenance 3,600.00   
Billing 2,880.00   
Administration 2,232.00   
Postage and Office Expenses 1,300.00   
Well and Road Repairs 2,400.00   
Income Tax Provision 2,184.12   
Depreciation 3,200.00   
Revenue Requirement 57,862.33 

Note 1 Base Rate
FICA 137,700 7.65% 1,680.55   1,680.55 100%

SUTA 10,800   6.68% 432.54      259.52    60%
FUTA 7,000     6.00% 252.00      151.20    60%

2,365.09   2,091.28 

Troublesome Creek Gas Corporation

MAY 11 2020



Page 1 of 1 

APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00467  DATED  

Residential & Commercial Farm taps 
Monthly Minimum Customer Charge $  15.00 
Per Mcf  $  11.16 

Other Charges 
Seasonal or Temporary Turn on Fee $  50.00 
Reconnection Fee $  25.00 
Relocate Meter $150.00 
Transfer Service Fee $  30.00 
Returned Check Charge $  30.00 
Service Trip Charge $  50.00 
Farm Tap Fee $150.00 
Special Meter Reading Charge $  39.50 
Meter Test Fee Actual cost not to exceed $225.00 
Late Payment Charge 10 percent 
Deposit 2/12ths of estimated annual bill 

MAY 11 2020



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2019-00467

*Whitney Bradley
Counsel
Basin Energy Co.
139 Pickett Lane
P.O. Box 934
Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY  41653

*Troublesome Creek Gas Corporation
139 Pickett Lane
P. O. Box 934
Prestonsburg, KY  41653




